approximately $43 million. Similarly, each decrease of 1,000,000 common units offered by us, together with a concurrent $1.00 decrease in the assumed initial
offering price of $20.00 per common unit, would decrease the net proceeds to us from this offering by approximately $41 million. To the extent there is an
increase or decrease in the net proceeds we receive from this offering, we will apply the net proceeds for general partnership purposes.

61

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
 The following table shows:

•  our historical cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2013 after the 1 for 1.279082616 reverse unit split effected on March
25, 2014; and

•  our pro forma cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2013 after giving effect to this offering and the application of the net
proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

We derived this table from, and it should be read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the historical and pro forma financial

statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. You should also read this table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

   As of December 31, 2013
   Historical   Pro  Forma
   (In millions, except unit amounts)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 108   $ 574

Total debt (including current portion and notes payable—affiliated companies)
Term Loan Facility   $ 1,050   $ 1,050
Revolving Credit Facility   333   333
Long-term notes payable—affiliated companies   363   363
Enable Oklahoma Term Loan   250   250
Enable Oklahoma 6.875% senior notes due 2014   200   200
Enable Oklahoma 6.25% senior notes due 2020   250   250
Premium on Enable Oklahoma senior notes   37   37

Total debt (including current portion and notes payable—affiliated companies)   $ 2,483   $ 2,483
Partners’ Capital:

Enable Midstream Partners, LP Partners’ Capital:
Held by public:

Common (— and 25,691,500 units)   $ —   $ 466
Held by OGE Energy:

Common (110,982,805 and 42,832,291 units)   2,319   895
Subordinated (— and 68,150,514 units)   —   1,424

Held by CenterPoint Energy:
Common (227,508,825 and 87,803,909 units)   4,753   1,834
Subordinated (— and 139,704,916 units)   —   2,919

Held by ArcLight:
Common (51,527,730 and 51,527,730 units)   1,076   1,076

Total Enable Midstream Partners, LP Partners’ Capital:   $ 8,148   $ 8,614

Noncontrolling interest   33   33

Total partners’ capital   8,181   8,647

Total capitalization   $ 10,664   $ 11,130

(1)  An increase or decrease in the initial public offering price of $1.00 per common unit would cause the net proceeds from this offering, after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions, the structuring fee and offering expenses, to increase or decrease by $24 million. If the
proceeds increase due to a higher initial public offering price or decrease due to a lower initial public offering price, then the proceeds of this
offering used for general partnership purposes will increase or decrease, as applicable, by a corresponding amount.

(2)  As of February 28, 2014, $430 million was outstanding under our commercial paper program, and $2 million of letters of credit were

[…]

compliance costs and increase the time it takes to obtain required permits. Additionally, increased regulation of oil and natural gas producers, including regulation
associated with hydraulic fracturing, could reduce regional supply of oil and natural gas and therefore throughput on our gathering systems. For more information
see “Business—Rate and Other Regulation.”

Results of Operations—Pro Forma
 The discussion of the results of operations presented below covers our pro forma results of operations. These pro forma results may not be indicative of
future results or of actual historical results had the transactions described therein occurred as of the dates indicated or the results of operations that might be
achieved for any future periods. Please read “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements” and “Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Statements.”

The following table provides a summary of our results of operations on a pro forma basis for the year ended December 31, 2013 compared to the year
ended December 31, 2012.

Pro forma Year Ended December 31, 2013
Gathering and

Processing
Transportation

and Storage   Eliminations

Enable
Midstream
Partners,

LP
Pro Forma

   (In millions)
Revenues   $ 2,209   $ 1,447   $ (536)  $ 3,120
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)   1,447   885   (534)   1,798

Gross margin on revenues   762   562   (2)   1,322
Operation and maintenance   269   226   (2)   493
Depreciation and amortization   162   107   —   269
Impairment   12   —   —   12
Taxes other than income   24   38   —   62

Operating income   $ 295   $ 191   $ —   $ 486

Equity in earnings of equity method affiliates   $ —   $ 12   $ —   $ 12

Pro forma Year Ended December 31, 2012
Gathering and

Processing
Transportation

and Storage   Eliminations

Enable
Midstream
Partners,

LP
Pro Forma

   (In millions)
Revenues   $ 1,728   $ 1,141   $ (305)  $ 2,564
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)   991   550   (303)   1,238

Gross margin on revenues   737   591   (2)   1,326
Operation and maintenance   240   208   (2)   446
Depreciation and amortization   182   91   —   273
Gain on insurance proceeds   (8)   —   —   (8)
Taxes other than income   18   39   —   57

Operating income   $ 305   $ 253   $ —   $ 558

Equity in earnings of equity method affiliates   $ 5   $ 13   $ —   $ 18

108

Table of Contents

Gathering and Processing
 Our gathering and processing business segment reported pro forma operating income of $295 million in the year ended December 31, 2013 compared to
$305 million in the year ended December 31, 2012. Pro forma operating income declined $10 million primarily due to an increase in operation and maintenance
expenses of $29 million, an impairment of $12 million in 2013, and a $8 million gain on insurance proceeds recognized in 2012, partially offset by an increase in

[…]

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   3   2

Net Income attributable to Enable Midstream Partners, LP   $451   $658

110

Table of Contents

We reported pro forma net income attributable to Enable Midstream Partners, LP of $451 million and $658 million in the years ended December 31, 2013
and 2012, respectively. The decrease of $207 million was primarily attributable to a decline in pro forma operating income (discussed by segment above) of $72
million, the pro forma step acquisition gain incurred in the year ended December 31, 2012 on the acquisition of the previously outstanding 50% interest in
Waskom of $136 million, and a decline in equity in earnings of equity method affiliates of $6 million attributable to the acquisition and consolidation
(combination) of Waskom in August 2012. These decreases were partially offset by a pre-tax gain of $10 million, included in the Other, net caption in the
Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Condensed Combined Income, recognized in the year ended December 31, 2013 related to the sale of gathering assets on the
Texas portion of Enogex’s system.

Historical Results of Operations—Annual Periods

Historical Year Ended December 31, 2013

Gathering
and

Processing
Transportation

and Storage   Eliminations

Enable
Midstream
Partners,

LP
Historical

  (In millions)
Revenues  $ 1,740   $ 1,149   $ (400)  $ 2,489
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)  $ 1,075   636   (398)   1,313

Gross margin on revenues   665   513   (2)   1,176
Operation and maintenance   222   209   (2)   429
Depreciation and amortization   117   95   —   212
Impairment   12   —   —   12
Taxes other than income   20   34   —   54

Operating income  $ 294   $ 175   $ —   $ 469

Equity in earnings of equity method affiliates  $ —   $ 15   $ —   $ 15

Historical Year Ended December 31, 2012
Gathering and

Processing
Transportation

and Storage   Eliminations

Enable
Midstream
Partners,

LP
Historical

   (In millions)
Revenues   $ 502   $ 502   $ (52)  $ 952
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)   124   55   (50)   129

Gross margin on revenues   378   447   (2)   823
Operation and maintenance   114   155   (2)   267
Depreciation and amortization   50   56   —   106
Taxes other than income   5   29   —   34

Operating income   $ 209   $ 207   $ —   $ 416

Equity in earnings of equity method affiliates   $ 5   $ 26   $ —   $ 31

Historical Year Ended December 31, 2011
Gathering and

Processing
Transportation

and Storage   Eliminations

Enable
Midstream
Partners,

LP
Historical

   (In millions)
Revenues   $ 415   $ 553   $ (36)  $ 932
Cost of goods sold (excluding depreciation and amortization)   70   65   (34)   101

Gross margin on revenues   345   488   (2)   831
Operation and maintenance   111   154   (2)   263
Depreciation and amortization   37   54   —   91
Taxes other than income   5   32   —   37

Operating income   $ 192   $ 248   $ —   $ 440

Equity in earnings of equity method affiliates   $ 10   $ 21   $ —   $ 31

111

Table of Contents

Gathering and Processing
 2013 Compared to 2012. Our gathering and processing business segment reported operating income of $294 million in the year ended December 31, 2013
compared to $209 million in the year ended December 31, 2012. Operating income increased $85 million primarily from increased margins of $287 million,
partially offset by an increase in other operation and maintenance expenses of $108 million, an increase in depreciation and amortization of $67 million, a $12